VOL_3D_PAGE AY[
COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

SPECIAL MEETING

NOVEMBER 27, 2001

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS'
COURT met in Special Session on Monday, November 26, 2001, in the Titus
County Courtroom with the following members present:

DANNY P. CROOKS........ccoevnvee. COUNTY JUDGE
BOB FITCH ..ocusssvsonssmuss svssosvant COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 1
MIKE FIELDS........ccconreererennenn COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 2
- BILLY J. THOMPSON................ COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 3
THOMAS E. HOCKADAY........... COMMISSIONER PRECINCT 4
JEAN CROVER.......cccoetverennnnnn. DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
ABSENT: NONE

PUBLIC AND COUNTY OFFICIALS ATTENDING MEETING:

CARL JOHNSON, COUNTY AUDITOR
CYTHNIA AGAN, COUNTY TREASURER

GAIL NORRIS GORDON HALL
AARONGANN DALVA ALLEN
RON KRENS HUDSON OLD
BOB GRAY MICHAEL FLORES

BRIAN A. MYERS

IN THE MATTER OF
HEARING PRESENTATION BY GAIL NORRIS
REGARDING THE TITUS COUNTY SELF-INSURED HEALTH

Health First Administrators representative, Gail Norris presented her
recommendation for health insurance for the employees of Titus County for
2002. She recommended that Titus County go with Standard Security Life for
both health, dental and life insurance. This will give the County a Stop Loss at
$25,000 instead of last year’s rate of $20,000 Stop Loss. The high Stop Loss
would cost the County an additional $2,000.

Gail Norris was to check into the cost of obtaining Life Insurance for the
employees at one time their annual salary for death and double in case of an
accident instead of the $10,000 life insurance the county now carries.

b
L

¢ -~
- —




.

VOL_.30__ PAGE 22 _ | |

Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas E. Hockaday and seconded
Commissioner Billy J. Thompson to approve purchasing insurance coverage for
Titus County Employees from Standard Security Life with benefits staying the
same except for the Stop Loss at $25,000 instead of $20,000. Motion carried
unanimously. SEE ATTACHMENT “A”

IN THE MATTER CF
ADOPTION OF PROCLAMATIONS FOR TRI-WATER,
TXU, FOXWORTH-GALBRAITH BUILDING MATERIAL CENTER
AND RON KREISS

Motion was made by Commissioner Billy J. Thompson and seconded by Thomas
E. Hockaday to approve Proclamations for Tri-Water, TXU, Foxworth-Galbraith
Building Material Center and Ron Kreiss for their work with flush valves for
Titus County to assist fire fighters. Eighty-Five flush valves are located through
out Titus County. Motion carried unanimously. SEE ATTACHMENT “B"”

The Court presented Tri-Water, TXU, Foxworth-Galbraith Building Material
Center and Ron Kreiss with framed copies of their proclamations.

IN THE MATTER OF
APPROVING DEPUTATION OF
SHANA KAYE WALKER AS DEPUTY SHERIFF

Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas E. Hockaday and seconded by
Commissioner Billy J. Thompson to approve the deputation of Shana Kaye
Walker as Deputy Sheriff. Motion carried unanimously.

IN THE MATTER OF
APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas E. Hockaday and seconded by
Commissioner Billy J. Thompson to approve budget amendment number 100 for
the 2000-2001 Budget. Motion carried unanimously.

IN THE MATTER OF |
SIGNING PAY ORDERS AND PAYING BILLS

Motion was made by Commissioner Thomas E. Hockaday and seconded by
Commissioner Bob Fitch to approve signing pay orders and paying bills. Motion
carried unanimously.

T A —an

Fe L

=




VOL_30 PAGE 243

IN THE MATTER OF
APPROVING COUNTY OFFICIAL REPORTS

Motion was made by Commissioner Bob Fitch and seconded by Commissioner

Mike Fields to approve reports from County Auditor, County Clerk, Justice of the
Peace, Precinct 1, Titus County Extension Service, Titus County Environmental
Inspection Service, Cookville Volunteer Fire Department, Sugar Hill Volunteer

Fire Department and Winfield Volunteer Fire Department. Motion carried
unanimously. » '

IN THE MATTER OF
CONSIDERING AND APPROVING
2002 TITUS COUNTY HOLIDAYS

Motion was made by Commissioner Billy J. Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Mike Fields to approve the 2002 Titus County Holidays. Motion
carried unanimously. SEE ATTACHMENT “C”

IN THE MATTER OF
ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Commissioner Billy J. Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Thomas E. Hockaday to adjoumn. Motion carried unanimously.

—— e —




VoL _30__ PAGE aﬂ___

W.w el P e TR L

s e s s b e i B e N T o S e (O T Mt e o n s L e i e e R e D Rl
st SN SRR R BB S - o T i R G ST T R R ISR e RS B :

ATTACHMENT "A"

eanlInsT

"Dt B N minsirators

Renewal

Management Reports

for

Titus County

Renewal
2002

G50 L T, e o AR MR o G SR L e N L SR U 8 S S A g T T
i _(_‘%3‘,*{3.}4{“;,,;.,[.1‘;. s R e .o SO e e - DRI CLOREI AR S SR L SR 2

e 8 R MR




VOL_30_PAGE £ s
Titus County

Top Medical Diagnosis By Dollar Amount
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

TOTAL PAID FOR THIS
DIAGNOSIS PERCENTAGE

Musculoskeletal $87,252 25%
Mi-Defined Symptoms $49,801 14%
Neoplasms $44,796 13%
Cardiovascular $39,057 11%
Respiratory $29,588 9%
Digestive $20,104 6%
Fracture/Dislocation $18,618 5%
Endocrine/Metabolic $12,311 4%
Female Genital $10,687 3%
Eye $9,276 3%
Other $24,573 7%
Prescription $133,352 {Not Charted)
TOTALS $479,414 100%

R

Excludes dental charges.

T A —

3

- —a



o~

VOL_3b _ PAGE e

Titus County

Total Medical Claims Paid By Month
December 1, 2000 through October 31, 2001

1993-2000 2000-2001

January $25,827 $44,821
February $35,822 $34,521
March $144,065 $33,967
Apnil $51,542 $76,747
May $35,821 $77,907
June $59,721 $48,948
July $90,830 $33,826
August $51,629 $20,145
September $72,912 $47,851
October $50,227 $74,588
November $37,604
December $38,368
TOTAL $694,368 $493,321

$160,000 19992000

$140,000 e O | W2000-2001

$120,000 - T T

Includes prescription charges and excludes dental charges.




Titus County

Most Frequently Used Medical Charge Codes
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

CHARGE TYPE TOTAL DOLLARS PAID
Prescriptions $111,326
Physician $99,379
In-Patient Facility $93,464
Surgery-Physician $66,906
Out-Patient Facility $61,450
X-ray $28,428
Lab $13,648
Preventive ' $7,814
Other $6,963
lAnesthesia $4,061
TOTALS $493,440
SAnesthesla g Prescriptions
Wother ' %
1%
Ofreventive
muwb %
I%
BX-ray
"%
BOW-Patient Facility
12%

14%

VOoL_30 _PAGEQYZ

o ——m
- »




| yoL_Se—PR
i [
| Titus County
! ;
% PPO Savings
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001
; $800.000.00 - s s s KR S —————
$700,000.00 - B I
r" - Y
$600,000.00 § ; e m e i
(E $500.000.00
$400.000.00
$300,000.00 §
$200,000.00
$100,000.00
$0.00
Savings - PAID
PPO
| Total Billed PPO PPO " oD
i Charges Adjusted ~ Savings ,
| PPO CHARGES $469,213.62 $371,511.20 $97,702.42 $302,570.50
NON-PPO $176,753.09 $100,779.84
s RX $116,232.51 $90,089.40
TOTAL $762,199.22 $371.511.20 $97,70242] & $493439.74
Al Duplicate Claim Submissions Have Been Excluded
From These Numbers
Totat PPO Billed Charges Minus PPO Adjusted Equals PPO Savings
PPO Adjusted Equals PPO Charges Minus Network Discounts.
Other Charges Are Non-Network Billed Charges
Excludes Dental
¥
;
r
- ~. ‘ g
: - | E
< ’ .. \\
5 7
! {
- S, . &




VOL 50 PAGE 2¥7

" Titus County

Top 10 Medical Providers
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

Total Paid
Titus County Memorial Hospital $87,562
Presbyterian Plano $24,083
East Texas Medical Center Tyler $21,151
O M Reichert DO $17,179
John Regan MD $14,966
UT Healith Center at Tyler $11,936
Michael Kerley MD $11,700
Childrens Medical Center $7.645
Mark E Quiring MD PA $7,326
Anthony V Greco MD $6.373
All Others $136,140
TOTALS $346,062

Excludes Prescription and Dental charges.

—r

e g -~




S° PAGESSD
Titus County

. VoL

Total Claims Paid by Covered Lives
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID OUT
EMPLOYEE $379,939
SPOQUSE $88,926
i CHILD $46,973

$400,000 -

$330,000 -
$300.000 -
$230,000 -
$200,000 -
$150,000 - : e e s s s e

$100,000 - ﬁ; k

EMPLOYEE SPOUSE CHILD




VOL.s30__ PAGE 45/
Titus County

Total Dental Claims Paid By Month
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

1999-2000 2000-2001

January $1,936 $922
February $2,272 $4.809
March $2,270 $1,991
April $4,624 $2,826
May $3,692 $2,192
June $3,871 $3.304
July $1,493 $1,260
August $1,524 $1,503
September $1,828 $1,219
October $3.614 $2,326
November $3,658
December $5.642
TOTAL $36,424 $22,352

$5.000 181999-2000 W

$4.500 2000-2001

e——

-

«——

L\.



.
O U SRRV U S — R

 oLA0_PAGEZSRR — - ?%l
| : L
% Titus County !

Most Frequently Used Dental Charge Codes
January 1, 2001 through October 31, 2001

CHARGE TYPE TOTAL DOLLARS PAID

Type | Preventive $4,616

Type Il Basic $7,125

Type lil Major $10,127

Type IV Ortho $530

TOTALS $22,398

@Type N Orthe WType | Preventive H
% 1%

W Type & Baslc

\:-J -




S

(5%}
AAUn 30q]
o oM
0| of. 0| 191097] [ 0| 659 = 0v99L 00621!] 19454 10
[ 0 [ 1241429 T09LY| L oL 001! 04069 8544689 0488L] deg]
D 0 0 0| [T $690Z] 0 299] 60 (152 291919 #5694/ Ony]
5 0 0 0| roroic "HetL| 0 o€ 0901 9805¢] SEUIYS 469 Ll
_ 0 0 9 909287 9469¢€ [y 0 L1254 €525 18999 S6SLL uny)
] 0| ) D 0£952| 9095] 0} %00 voSE €108 I3 09654 Anyy
O 0 [) [] Y2004} ZrseL [) 2009 £202 €564 T9L0iC M v
> of 9| 0 Z8796| 71658 [] [ 0| esioe] - 116962 [ som|
0 o 0 04509 1952¢ 0| [ €0t9) 1916¢ 26559} <9529 Qo)
o . 0 0 [x<4:14 frs4:14 0 8 €690 1Z65Y, 40018] 10018 ver)
Wiod Wiy | mquAsg supey pred swiat) Prd Weugsnipy ) ypedg W0 Pred WHod PIY wiod ey | wwon
. awSestby aubesbdy Ag siqeing N WY sunet) N POIADD) JON ) WMoy bbby wnody auieiy
1 Wnay wnoy Appuom
!
|
* o] 80|
| 0 =
i 60} 8 91 Sb 0L w0
! 94 8| Sh 9l 4] des)
; £ib 0| s ) SL Eny}
i oL ot €4 [ 7] ]
j €4y 8| 0z 1 [ uny)
i 804 4 1t () 7] Aewl
| ~_Sbb 8 " [ 7] o |
; 80, [T [ [ (71 som)
B 7 [ 1 i 08 993
i 611 0l m [ [ ver]
Wnod moy | prudvesionduil [ s o [
[ooeLi’ts Aywes  Terosrs sefojduws3] uojony weBaibby
000°0Z$ :stanonpeq sudedg
1002 ‘1€ Jequiedeq yBnoup L00Z ‘) Asenuep ee) unid
* *ou) 's889X3 Lsunsuey
) i wodey Ajypuop sreBesBy
1 Aumoy STl
'
T - I w = —




"VOL_3e PAGERS4

OB~Nov=2001 CLAIN ANALYSIS FOR NEALTHFIRST TPA ABOTY, FOR CASE: 0000100 TITUS COUNTY

NONTHMN INCURRED
OCTO1 SEP O AUGO1 JULO1 Jun Ol MAY 01 APROT MARO1 FEB 01 JAN O1 DEC 00 MOV 00 OCT 00 PRIOR  TOTAL
T 0 482 40810 27567 L] 268 301 3350 924 16 13 ~43 -84 238 439 TN
ser 01 10621 30052 1732 1874 124 2285 330 135 738 49070
L ] 98 898 7159 B9 407 959 khtg 25 845 3 m 287 11648
o 0t 723 19801 3833 392 2665 2951 &79 m 202 36 108 35086
nJm ol 5136 27868 12021 2018 3758 n 448 243 359 52253
T may 01 5409 37292 14958 1217 980 2253 4261 1056 973 80099
H APk 00 766 32632 35200 3027 2281 898 822 3947 19573
AR OF 586 13364 18146 3141 303 353 46 35958
Pres Ot 1560 5843 18097 12278 6% 858 39330
AJAN OV 706 2476 41360 630 Hal A5743
1 beEc 00 0
D NOV 00 0
ocT 00 o

PRIOR 1 D
ToTAL mmommmmmzsmmmmsmmmv

PREMIUM 18279 19082 18590 18098 18738 17868 18819 17720 20497 20436 188328
L/RX  2.6AX 213.86X 205.93% 222.17X% 185.16X 223.99% 319.09% 321.82X 341.00X 144.75X 273.82%
CASES 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
INDIV'S 109 16 113 110 13 108 15 108 ”1 122
Case Renge: 0000100-0000100 MEMBER CLAINS $379,957  73.68X | CLAIM TYPE mD:  $227,487  44.11X
Division Range: DEPENDENT CLAINS: $135, 717 26.32X | CLAIN TYPE M @ $186,978  36.26X
Oate Range: 01/01/2001-10/31/2001 CLAIN YYPE P : $78,061 15.14%
Cloin Type: CLAIN YYPE V : $h1 0.08x
Check Formet: CLAIN TYPE D @ 22,352 4.33%
Premium Carrier: CLAIR TYPE WMR: 121 0.02x
Presium Type: Actual CLAIN TYPE P8: $255 0.05X
Active Only: N
X Pres/Clains: 11
Case Fleld 1: ©
Case Fleld 2: O
Draft field: O
Initiel Date: ¥
Chg Types:
4
"
~ -
- g ! {"
™~ . ’ 1d
: ; s = 1 \\'




-

12-Nov-2001
02:39 PM

Excess Loss Amount : 10,000.00

XLOSS - Claims Excess Loss Report
HEALTHFIRST TPA ABOTY

Date Range : 017/01/2001-10/31/2001

crrovane

0000100 TITUS COUNTY

Case Information Individusl Informetion Clmnt #
0009 - 1
0115 - 1
0115 - 4
0133 - H
0153 - ° 2
0237 - 1
0318 -~ 1
0333 - H
0352 - 1

Claiment Total:

Cartificate Totat:

Claimant Total:

Claimant Total:

Certificate Total:

Claimant Total:

Certificate Total:

Claiment Total:

Certificate Total:

Claimant Total:

Certificate Yotal:z

Claimant Total:

Certificate Totel:

Claiment Total:

Certificate Total:

Claiment Total:

Certificate Total:

25,848.96

25,848.96
47,857.9%

10,621.16

58,479.11

11,606.12

11,606.12

12,354.67

12,354.67

10,159.47

10,159.47

32,750.46

32,750.46

1n,637.77

1,837.77

17,239.62

17,89.62

VOL_30 _PAGE =iSa

Page - 2

g ——m e

vy



B

| . voL_3e_pace 2st

»

12-ov-2001

XL0SS - Clafms Excess Loss Report
02:39 M

MEALTNFIRST TPA ASOT1
Excess Loss Amount : 10,000.00
Date Range : 01/01/2001-10/31/2001

Case Information Individuat Informetion Clant #

Total Claiments Selected: 1 4
Total Over Excess Loss Amount:

Case Total:

Report Total Over Excess Loas Amount:

Report Total:

$0,076.18

180,076.18

90,076.18

180,076.18




£1'866'5S
ers
" 6338
008
scos
prpung oy

00°9%L'TS
[ ) 1¢4]
00<s
SUINLYYC IUYOHLIVIH

owarels
06°fy 1S
sE IS
SNOUNTOS N

VOL_36  PAGERS? . ’

00'89¢"1$
oo'rils
oo Is

00'150'TS
00°IL1S
os'1s

00°015'01$
00°0IL'IS
00518

tZo6l'l1S
. 5°I668
} 81'8s

R T
. 0F'808°€5TS

| 0L 0511

! 01 6838

$s6lls

FI°866'SS
ST6IS
[ 21
€008
scos
pRpuns syl

00°9£L°TS
00'821S
00 s
SUINLYV FUVOHLTVIH

oIS
06°€5 1S
SEIS
SNOUMIOS WA

00°89¢°1S
00'rIIs
00'ls

00'750'S
00°'5LIS
05’18

00'025°02S
00'01L'IS
0osls

15°656'91$
L gdidly
6£TIS

SV R T HE b e S
FOFLERIIS
wiIc0'els

8TT$TS
fLolis

'MIARY IS0 IWOH O1 19318NS FHY STYSOJONd TV ‘TIGVAVL SLLIINIT SINNRITLIT INOTY

ANIWNO0A NY'Id L LIVHINOI ANY 40 L8V ¥ W04 10N $30C ONV-AINO $ISOSiNG NOUVULSNTY ¥O4 $1JA0EBVY

£1'8665$
SE66FS
688
€008
oS
pmpusig sys

00°9¢L'TS
00'871$
003s

SYINULYVYY RIVOHLTVIH SUINLYYY IHVOHLTVIH

05'orvIs
(3311
se IS
SNOUNTOS M

00°89¢€° 1S
00'rIts
00 1S

00'750'2S
00'iLIS
os 1S

00°075°0S
00°01L'1S
0031s

sT6IL'LIS
LIS
9% 1S

IL'STIILIS
$r'010°6S
0T +0€s
soris

000'5CS

SRR LML 5

FI'860'5S
ST oIS
6878
€008
o8
pispuns st

00'9EL'TS
[ ) 1244
007s

os'uTls
06°'fSIS
$sE1S
SNOLLNTOS

00'891°1S
oo'rils
001$

00°150'TS
00'ILIS
0518

00025°028

00'01L"1S
0018

IiITLIS
sTrSis
0¢€1s

THg TMRThe

iveoLs

IT6LS'TILS
19'90¢$
ot 6L1S

000'$TS

TVSOJONd $SOT dOLS 2002
ALNNOD SNUUL

i'866'sS
SIS
[ 2]
€008
08
ppung syl

00°9EL'TS
008128
14 ]
SHINLYYC FIVYOHLTVIH

osut'Is
06'F31S
sels
SNOULNIOS ran

oo0'os
ovos
0003

00°T50°IS
00°1LIS
os IS

‘00'8L1'0TS
05" 18IS
sLriIs

o80IT9IS
06'0s€°1S
sg LIS

AnTHEb Sy
+8°600'8778
18°000'61$
LL'T9Ts
€&Lris

000°0TS

TYANNY TVI0L
ATHINON TVLIOL
or 3317 INION3IJIQ
000'1$/0%QY
000'1 8341
009°6SZ°s INI0A
NYWd 341

TYNANNY TvioL
ATHLNONW TV10L
141 HLNOW ¥#3d 'dW3 ¥3d
MNUYOMLIN Odd

TYNNNY TVi0L
ATHLNON TV10L
141 HLNOW ¥3d 'dW3 ¥3d
M3IIASY ¥N

TIVANNY TV40L
ATHLNON TV10L
(41 HINOW ¥3d ‘93 ¥3d
S1HOdIY INIWIOYNYIW ATHILUVNO

TVANNY TVLOL
ATHINOW V101
L]} HINOW ¥3d 'dN3 ¥3d
NOILYILSNINGY YYdiH Y800

TIVANNY TV10L
ATHLNON V101
(41 HLNOW ¥3d dW3 ¥3d
NOUVYHISININGY

TIVANNY TYi0L
ATHANOW V104
tll HANOW ¥3d 'dW3 ¥3d
WNINIAUd SSO dOLS I1VOIUOOV

SISYE LOVHINOD
IVANNY TV10L
ATHLNOW V101
or ANNYi33
(3 33A0%3
NNIN3Yd
3718UONA3Q DIJID3d8

‘YINYYY
$00Z/60/1 4




»
|
B

.
MIATY FOI0 IWOH 01 19318NS TV STVSOJON TIV ‘TIBYAVd SLLINIE SINIRIZLIA INOTY
INTWIO0G NY'Id IHL "LOVHINOI ANV JO LV ¥ WO 10N $300 GNY AINO S3SORNd NOLLYHLSNTH HO4 §13A08Y
se1o0'eozis > [l -t zrerostisEie. B e SURITEOT IS W T 8LI090°06T IS 087 L09 12T SN V[ ;3SYILSHOM.. v !
2 a3axid QINIBWOD
£$T'STUS 0€0'6Z1S 295°sr1LS os [ LIAT NFNNY -
¥
[ sisva 1ovuinoD)]
! 01" I887°€068 - v - v UEPR6'0LEY I Vit . T O EHL9968 SN TOSLY 6 - ST
i _ 0£Y0LS 09651'lS 9TErL'IS 1eecl’ts 96H'lS or Alnva3
£ +0LS ¥9'99tS 33 .53 1oL 6r8srs " EET =T E]
SHOLOVS
SEVIO 3LYOOOY XYW
£5'615'6618 - P O1SER 6LTS D L BEFLOBIRS i s IERTETES PR 8y 1€0°LLTSH
S —
¥TEGETS ¥TEE6SS 128 253 FUEE5TS FTU53S SONVHNSNI 3210 Ny
009£L'TS 00'9€L'TS 009€L'TS 009€L'ZS 00'9£L'ZS MHOMLIN Odd ¢
039t8'ts 089t8'1S 08 9t8'1S 08 9rs'ls 089rs'(s M3IIAIY NOULYZINN
00'89¢'1S 0089¢°'1S 0089¢°1$ 0089€°'1S 000S SLHODIY LWON ATHILYYNO
00Z50'TS 0075078 00750 00250'78 00250°TS NNQY YVdiHYSE0D
00035'0Z$ 00075°028 00 07$'0CS 00025°0TS 008L1°02S NOUVHLSININGY
rZ061'11S I5686'918 sTolL'LiS ot 1Ig'LIS 0801C91S $S01 dOLS I1VOHOOY
Ot 808'($ZS Y9 FLESITS 9L STHILTS TUIs6'0LTS ¥8600'822S $SOTdOLS IID3IdS R : :
81800 Q3XI4 WIOL |
% 000'57$ F8UONA3A DIDIdS _
m 24NTYALAW NOLSOR. HIHYO <
Tywnol yWHALN MO 1002/80/4 4 “
~ b {
_ ;
- ;
@) TVEOJOU $S07 dJOLS 2002 i
> ALNNOD SNLLL



- R AUy 4
. e - - U e e e
!
! MNATY IS0 FWOH O1 123MBNS NIV STYSOOYd TIV "TTEVAV SLiIINTE SINW 2L30 mow
: ANINNI0G NV ML GUEOOS&O&R‘&(ghgnwggh!onwngggB:SKng
rI'866'5S rIses’ss 186658 TV.INNY V0L
sTesrs sTears SWeers ATIINOW V101
6818 6838 6378 or 3411 IN3ANI4IA
008 fo0s 008 000'15/4¥AY
V| 08 5208 208 000'18/34r1
. w pivpuns a1 pispuns L prepuns sy 005 6Tt INNI0A
; o 00'95°2S 00'97L'28 009rLTs IVANNY TVL0L
o oostzs o0'sTzs o0szes , ATHINOW V104
j 00:$ 00s 0038 ri HANOI ¥3d dW3 ¥3d
! SUINLUVS TUYOHLTVIM SHINLMVA UYOHLTYIH SHINLNVA SUVOHLTVEM NYOMLIN Odd
1
.& ownris oForwls wHTIS IVANNY TVI0L !
| 06 FS1S os's5ts P ATHINOW V101
SC1$ SE1s SE1S a1l HLNOW ¥d W3 ¥3d
mu._ SNOLLNTOS W SNOLLNI0S W SNOLLAIOS W MIIATY 4O
= 00s9r°IS 00'89'1S 00’0 TVANNY TVL0L
i ooriIs 0HIIS ov'es ATHINONW TVLOL
P 0018 001$ 0008 21 HINOIW ¥3d dW3 ¥3d
S10d3¥ INTWIDVNYW ATHILEVNO
s 00'Ts0Ts w0's0zs 00'T50'tS IVANNY TVLOL
i 00’118 oo'tLls 00ILIS ATHINON TVLOL
0s'1$ 0518 0s'1s vl HLINOW Hid dW3 ¥3d
. NOLLYHLSNINGY VVdIH ¥ VHE0D
i i 00'025'0z8 ovozsos 00'8L1'02S IVIINNY TIVL0L
. . 00'01L1S 000iL'lS 05 18%'1S ATHINOW V101
5 _ 00518 00sIs SLPIS wit HINOW ¥3d dW3 ¥3d
! : NOLLYHLSININGY
_
|
D wLENLIS IS LIS owoIzols IVANNY IVA0L
o sioris tyI9K1S 06'05£°1S ATHINOW 1V10L
i s azls ss11s Pil HLNOW ¥3d WA ¥3d
£ o : WNINAY SSOT dOLS ALYOTADOV
i
4 e A FEUS 5155 3 SISVE LIVEINOD
ororSEILS ¥ TIrLIES 86008225 TVIINNY IVI0L
a9g1'9Ts orrsTLLs 15000615 ATHINON TVL0L
$L9PES 891468 LLT9Ts or ANWVHAR
I SUS9IS 082918 s v EETOE ]
WNININd
“ 000°038 000'02§ 2161LONG3A J11I3dS
! AARIEYD
! 100z/60/11
_ 1VSOJOYd SSOT OLS 2008
i ALNNOD STULL
!




N
) Y '~ li
Y
e
MIAFY FH0 INOH 01 19IrANS RV SIVSOIOUd TIV ‘TIBVAVY SILINTE SINNRIILIO INOTY
N0 NV FHL “LOVHINGD ANY 40 LYY ¥ IRIO JON $300 GNY ATNO SISOGMNY NOLVILSNTI O3 S1 JA0GY
15 00R6OE 1S~ OIS S 08 L9 ITT IS FEALIBYAISYAASHOM.
7 §1§03 GaxIFaINIENOD v !
6eraris os os LIATTNINOY
.3

SISVH JOIVHEINOD)

SIVINNVIVEOL S -~

Lt 2 5 Sl TO'SLy 168 < w0 IBSLYER6S
698I1'1S 99611'1S 96L1lS or ATNY4/A3
sresrYs (24 13,1 or'ssrs e FIAOUINT
SAOLIVS

SHIVD 3LVOADDY XYW

AVIINNYIVI0 LS

81'S8H'6LES o BYTIEONLLTS . ke
FIP65TS FIE65T8 FONVANSNI T4
00'9€L°TS 009£L'ZS NYOMLIN Odd
089re’Is osorsls MITIATY NOLLVZITLLN
00'89¢'IS 0089¢'IS SLYOIIY SIWOW ATHILAVNO
00750°TS 00°750°TS 'NINQY YVdIH/VEE0)
00025°0T8 00075'0CS 00'8L1°0ZS NOLLVMLSININGY
9 LES'LIS mwissLls 08 01T'918 SSOTdOLS ALYOFUODY
oror9’cics 08 TIY'LTes ¥8600°8C7S S$SOT 4OLS JIdID3dS
S1S00 a3IX1d TVIOL
000078 FTEUINAIA JIOILS
TTYNOU VYN NYORIINY - AUINNYYI
1002/60/18

HILRIMYIONN JONVITIV




Hoaioniiiney

’g‘hlrd }Darty d \ dministrators
821 ES.E. Loop 323, Ste. 200 « Tyler, Texas 75701

P.0. Box 130187 « Tyler, Texas 75713
(903) 581-2600 » (800) 477-2287 o Fax (903) 509-5725

voL_ 29 page 26 (

www.hftpa.com

November 12, 2001

Danny P. Crooks
County Judge

100 West First Street
Ste. # 200

Mt. Pleasant, TX 75455

RE: 2002 RENEWAL / ACE American through Excess Inc.
Dear Judge Crooks:

Excess Inc. has completed their annual renewal of your group insurance coverage. Their
reevaluation of the rates for your group was based on the census data, nature of your
plan, age and sex of your employees, the size of the group and claims experience to
date. There will be an adjustment in rates and we have also been advised that the
camier will change to ACE American, effective January 1, 2002. Shown below is a
comparison of your current rates and renewal rates as of 01/01/02:

CURRENT RENEWAL
$ 20,000 $ 20,000

Specific Stop Loss )
Employee $ 114.73 $167.80
Emp/Dep $ 262.77 $371.88
Aggregate Factors
Employee $ 458.49 $ 45849
Emp/Dep $1119.66 $1119.66
Annual Aggregate $ 1475 $ 1475
Premium
Contract Basis 15112 24/12
Standard Standard
Term Life/$1,000 $ 028 $ 028
AD&D/$1,000 $ 003 $ 003"

As a service to our clients, HealthFirst TPA always searches the market before each
renewal. We always try to provide our groups with the most competitive bids. We have
prepared a spreadsheet outlining a comparison of your present rates with those of
several other carriers from whom we obtained proposals.

Your business is appreciated, and | look forward to working with you and your staff in the
coming year. Please do not hesitate to call on me if | can ever be of service in any way.

Sincerely,

N
B

Gail Norris

— 2

- —— e

i‘,, St




VOL_20 PAGE 262

ATTACEMENT "B"
PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, County Bovernment serves as the citizen's local government
voloe, providing solutions that improve the quality of rural life, and

WHEREAS, rural firefighting in THus County has been vastly lmpfovod as
a result of the addition of eighty-five flush valves, and

WHEREAS, these eighty-five flush valves are located throughout Titus
County with easy aocess for fire trucks fo use, and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the leadership, innovation and valuable
service provided to Titus County,

NOW, therefore, be it resolved that this Proclamation of Appreciation is
presented to Foxworth-Galbraith Building Material Conter for their donation of
materials and their dedication to the improvement of Titus County.

IT 18 THEREFORE ADOPTED, ORDERED AND ENTERED into the minutes
of Commissioner's Court this 26™ day of November, 2001.

Danny Oz;;s. County Judge
‘ 305' Fitch Mike Felds

Commissioner, Precinct #1 Commissioner, Precinct #2

Billy gack Thomm Thomas Hockaday

Commissioner, Precinct #3 Oommissipner. Precinct #4

ATTEST:

v Sherry Marsé

County Clerk-

T T e e

P
- L




VOL_.30__ pAGE Ab3

PROCLAMATION

‘ WHEREAS, County Government serves as the citizen's local government

voice, providing eolutions that improve the quality of rural life, and

’ WHEREAS, rural firefighting in Titus County has been vastly improved as

servioe provided to Titus County,

@ result of the addition of eighty-five flush valves, and

WHEREAS, these eighty-five flush valves are located throughout Titus
County with easy access for fire trucks to use, and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the leadership, innovation and valuable
NOW, therefore, be it resolved that this Proclamation of Appreciation is

presented to Tri-Water Supply Corporation for their participation and their
dedication to the improvement of Titus County.

IT I8 THEREFORE ADOPTED, ORDERED AND ENTERED into the minutes
of Commissioner's Court this 26" day of November, 2001.

805 Fitch

Commissioner, Precinot #1
Billy Jack Thomson
Commissioner, Precinct #3

~ ATTEST:

| . Bherry Mars
‘ ' County Clerk

L Pl

Danny Clobks, County Judge

Mike Fields
Comm ner, Precinot #2

Thomas Hockaday
Commissioner, Precinot #4

———

e



b ]

.
o e e el

—30_ PAGE _Se 4

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, County Government serves as the citizen’s local government
voioe, providing solutions that improve the quality of rural kife, and

WHEREAS, rural firefighting in Titus County has been vastly improved as
a result of the addition of eighty-five flush valves, end

WHEREAS, these eighty-five flush valves are located throughout Titus
County with easy acocess for fire trucks to use, and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the leadership, innovation and valuable
service provided to Tius County,

NOW, therefore, be it resolved that this Proclamation of Appreciation ie
presented to TXU for their monetary donation and dedication to the
improvement of Titus County.

IT 18 THEREFORE ADOPTED, ORDERED AND ENTERED into the minutes
of Commissioner's Court this 26" day of November, 2001.

Danny Oﬁs. County Judge
Bob ’éh Mike Felds

Commissioner, Precinot #1 Commissioner, Precinot #2

Billﬁlack Thom%n Thomas Hockaday
Commissioner, Precinct #3 Commissioner, Precinot #4
"ATTEST: '

Sherry Marsé

County Clerk

g T e




PROCLAMATION

service provided to Titus County,

=y

VOL_3° _PAGE RbS”

WHEREAS, County Government serves as the cifizen's local government
voice, providing solutions that improve the quality of rural ife, and

WHEREAS, rural firefighting in Titus County has been vastly improved as
a result of the addition of eighty-five flush valves, and

WHEREAS, these eighty-five flush valves are located throughout Titus
County with easy access for fire trucks to use, and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the leadership, innovsation and valuable

| NOW, therefore, be it resolved that this Proclamation of Appreciation is
i presented to Ron Kreiss for his work and dedication to the improvement of

Titus County.

IT IS THEREFORE ADOPTED, ORDERED AND ENTERED into the minutes
of Commissioner's Court this 26™ day of November, 2001.

Bob "éch

Commissioner, Precinct #1

Billy éaz ThompZn

.- Commissioner, Precinct #3

ATTEST:

Sherry Mars
County Clerk

.

ﬁ.,.,m 2l
Danny Crbbks, County Judge

Mike Felds

Commigsgioner, Precinot #2
Jﬁ««t z
Thomas Hockaday

Commissioner, Precinot #4 :

SR

-~




1

NEW YEAR'S DAY

M. L. KING, JR.

PRESIDENT’S DAY

" GOOD FRIDAY

MEMORIAL DAY

INDEPENDENCE DAY

LABOR DAY

COLUMBUS DAY

VETERAN’S DAY

. THANKSGIVING

THANKSGIVING

CHRISTMAS
CHRISTMAS

NEW YEAR'S EVE

VQL_SL_ PAGE 2 ‘!4 - ATTACHMENT "C"

TITUS COUNTY
PROPOSED
2002 HOLIDAYS

JANUARY 1

JANUARY 21

FEBRUARY 18

MARCH 29

MAY 27

JULY 4

SEPTEMBER 2

OCTOBER 14

NOVEMBER 11

NOVEMBER 28
NOVEMBER 29

DECEMBER 24

DECEMBER 25§

DECEMBER 31

TUESDAY

MONDAY

MONDAY

FRIDAY

MONDAY

THURSDAY

MONDAY

MONDAY

MONDAY

THURSDAY
FRIDAY

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY

APPROVED IN COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

-

T T




